MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Chapter 247.

Снар. 247.

Resolve in favor of Gould's Academy in Bethel.

Resolved, That the land agent of this state is hereby author- Grant of land. ized and directed to convey to the trustees of Gould's Academy in Bethel, one half township of land to be selected by the land agent, from the land now held in severalty by this state.

now neigh in severally by this

[Approved July 29, 1850.]

Chapter 248.

Resolve granting to Alphonso Rogers a lot of settling land.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to make Grant of land. and execute to Alphonso Rogers, and Huldah Rogers, wife of said Alphonso, both of township letter D, range one, county of Aroostook, a deed of lot numbered one hundred and thirtyfour, range one, in said letter D township.

[Approved August 3, 1850,]

Chapter 249.

Resolve in favor of Oliver L. Currier and Oliver R. Merrill.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the treasury of the state to Oliver L. Currier one hundred and twenty dollars, for his services in preparing a new bill of the school laws, as required by a resolve of the legislature approved July twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and forty-nine; and to Oliver R. Merrill thirty dollars, for his services in transcribing said bill.

\$20, Oliver L. Currier, for preparing new bill of the school

\$30, Oliver R. Merrill, for transcribing same.

[Approved August 6, 1850.]

Chapter 250.

Resolve in favor of William Emerson.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be, and he hereby is, authorized to deliver up to William Emerson of Bangor, and cancel, three promissory notes, signed by said Emerson, for two thousand dollars each, dated August tenth, eighteen hundred

State treasurer authorized to cancel certain notes. Снар. 251.

and forty-six, now on file in the treasurer's office, upon said Emerson's paying to said treasurer all the interest which may be due on said notes on the tenth day of August, eighteen hundred and fifty, and giving his six new notes, bearing date on that day, for one thousand dollars each, payable to said treasurer, or his successor, in one, two, three, four, five, and six years respectively, with interest annually.

Real estate to be held as collateral security. Resolved, That eleven parcles of real estate in Bangor, conveyed to the state of Maine by William Emerson, by his deed dated November twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and forty-six, delivered December eighth, eighteen hundred and forty-six, held heretofore by the state as security for the three notes to be given up under the foregoing resolve, shall continue to be held by the state as security for the six new notes to be given by said Emerson, and shall be reconveyed to him upon the payment of said six new notes; and that the treasurer of the state, be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed, upon said Emerson's paying said six new notes, to reconvey, by deed of release and quitclaim, said real estate to him.

Treasurer authorized to reconvey, &c.

[Approved August 7, 1850.]

Chapter 251.

Resolve in favor of Israel T. Linnell and others.

Treasurer authorized to abate fourteen per cent. of the interest due on taxes on township No. 5.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the state be directed to abate fourteen per cent. of the interest now due on all taxes assessed on Israel T. Linnell, Lorenzo D. Linnell, George W. Linnell, Peter Bennett, Daniel B. Sawyer, Josiah M. Farr, Sarah Jane Sawyer, David M. Sturtevant, Lewis L. Sturtevant, Huldah Sawyer, George W. Sturtevant, Joseph Sturtevant, and Cyrus Kimball, settlers in township number five in the county of Oxford; the same being heretofore assessed as state, county and road tax: provided the said settlers shall within twelve months from the passage of this resolve, pay or cause to be paid all assessments aforesaid, with six per cent. interest thereon, which may be due on their said lots.

Proviso.

[Approved August 7, 1850.]